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The Honorable Jge T. San Agustin

Spesker. Twentieth Guam Legislature
Post Office Box CB-i

Agana. Guam 96910
Qear Mr. Speaker:
Transmitted herewith is Bill Na.

387, which the Gavernor signed inta law on Saturday,
June 10. 1989 as Public Law 20-24,

Sincerely,

FRANK F, BLAS
Governor of Guam.

Acting

Attachment

200392

muwvﬁw4 :




TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 567 (COR), "AN ACT APPROVING
THE LEASE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY BY THE GOVERNMENT OF
GUAM TO JAMES TOLAN FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MUSEUM," was on
the 31st day of May, 1989, duly and regularly passed.

Attested:

9 ’
egisle egetary

Senator and Legislative S

This Act was received by the Governor this
at .00 o'clock ) .m.

APPROVED:

el 3 (ot

JOSEPH F. ADA
vernor of Guam

Date: 'JU" 1 N 1989

Public Law No. 20-24
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TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 567 (COR)
As substituted on the floor

Introduced by: Committee on Rules

At the request of the Governor in
accordance with the Organic Act

AN ACT APPROVING THE LEASE OF
CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY BY THE
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM TO JAMES TOLAN
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MUSEUM.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
Section 1. That certain lease agreement between the Government of
Guam and James Tolan executed by the Governor on February 21, 1989
(hereinafter called the "proposed lease") for the following described
property:

Lot 12, Tract 111, containing an area of 2,548.71

square meters, Tumon, Municipality of Dededo, as

shown on Land Management Drawing No. C4-66T492

for an initial term of twenty-five years with options to extend is approved,
subject to the following matters being incorporated into the final version of
the lease:

(a) No building may be built on the property having a height of
over three (3) stories.

(b) The leasehold estate may not be assigned, transferred, sold,
or sublet to any person other than the immediate relatives of the
Lessee.

(c) The property may not be used for a nightelub, pornographic
bookstore, massage parlor or a bar, except for a beer and wine bar
open at the same time as the museum.

(4) If the property is used exclusively for museum related
activities (including collateral gift shop and snack bar) the rent shall
be as provided in the proposed lease.




(e) If the property is used for any other purpose, rent shall be
increased as follows:

The Department of Land Management shall appraise the
property on the basis of its highest and best use and the annual
rent shall be fixed at eight percent (8%) of such value for the
next three (3) years, at the end of which period the property
shall be reappraised and the rent adjusted at such eight percent
(8%) rate for the next three-(3-)year period, the property to be
80 reappraised and the annual rate adjusted every three (3)
years for the balance of the term.
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TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE

1989 (FIRST) Regular Session

ROLL CALL SHEET

Bill No. _ 54 7
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Vice-Chairman on
the committee on
Health, Welfare and
Ecology

Member of the
Committees on:

e General Govern-
mentai Operation

® Economic Deve-
lopment

® Justice, Judiclary
& Criminal Justice

e Energy, Utilitles
and Consumer Pro-
tection

® Youth, Human
Resources, Senjor
Citlzen & Cultural
Aftairs

Ethics

SENATOR GORDON MAILLOUX

CHAIRMAN, COMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE

May 22, 1989
Honorable Joe T. San Agustin
Speaker
Twentieth Guam Legislature
163 Chalan Santo Papa
Agana, Guam 96910

VIA: Chairperson, Committee on Rules

Dear Mr. Speaker;

The Committee:on Housing and Community Development to

which Bill No. 567 "AN ACT APPROVING THE LEASE OF CERTAIN

REAL PROPERTY BY THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM TO JAMES TOLAN
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MUSEUM" has had the same under
consideration, and now wishes to report back the same,
with the recommendation to do pass.

The Committee votes are as follows:

TO DO PASS 9
TO NOT PASS 0
ABSTAIN 0
TO REPORT OUT ONLY 1

OFF- ISLAND 1

A copy of the Committee Report and other pertinent
documents are enclosed for your perusal.

ncerely,

Iqﬂl;n/

RDON MAILLOUX

Enclosures:

P.0. Box GL, Agana, Guam 96910 e (671) 472-3436/3498




COMMITTEE ON HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

VOTING SHEET

BILL NO. 567
AN ACT APPROVING THE LEASE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY BY THE
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM TO JAMES TOLAN FOR THE CONSTRUCTION A MUSEUM.

To Do To Not To Report
Comm{ttee Members Pass Pass Abstain Off-Island Out Only

D P Wallyery 7

/AGORDON MAILLOUX

JOHN P. AquN
Member

ELIZABETH P. ARRIOLA Y
Member

74

PILAR C//LDJ
Member
el N VY TN 3
TED S MELSON |

DON PARKINSON

Member

D Al ee— L —

EDDIE D. REYES
Member
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SCO R. SANTOS
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Report on
Bill 567

The Committee on Housing and Com munity Development conducted a public
hearing Friday, April 14, 1989 at 9 a.m.. Present were Chairperson Gordon
Mailloux, and Senators P.C. Lujan, T.S. Nelson, and F. R. Santos.

Those testifying were Mr. Joseph Cruz, representing the Dept. of Land
Management, Mr. Cecil Edwards, and Mr. Frank Martin, private citizens.

TESTIMONY

Mr. Joseph Cruz, apologized for the absence of the Land Management
Director but said in view of the fact that the bill was introduced at the
request of the Governor, his presence before the committee is merely to
reiterate the Governor's position in this regard. He said the Department fully
supports the passage of the bill.

Mr. Edwards testified that he lives a little above the property in question
and that residents in that area are concerned about the museum: how high
the structure will be, and how big it would be. He said his neighbor, Frank
Martin, is more concerned because his property is directly above the

property and they all want to know exactly how this proposed museum will
affect them.

Mr. Frank Martin, fandowner directly above the land in question said his
concerns are the same as Mr. Edwards. He wants to know exactly what is
being planned for that area. He has no objections to someone building down

~ there if it will not materially affect his view to the beach beyond and his
- property. He said he has no specific questions until he finds out more about

what is going to happen with the property.

QUESTIONS




The chairman asked Cruz about the legal height limitations. Cruz responded
by saying if he is not mistaken, the building will be two story and anything
beyond that would need to be approved by TPC. The chairman said his
concern is in dealing with legal limitations, and if TCP would have to
approve, then it would not be a legislative problem.

Mr. James Tolen said they are 90 feet down in a hole and at the present
time; they propose a two-story building with a future potential for a third
story, but that would still leave 60 to 70 feet above them to the cliff line and

those living above would have to 80 to the edge of the cliff and look down to
see the building.

The Chairman asked Tolen if he would be willing to put height limitations in
the agreement. He responded “certainly”.

Senator Lujan asked Cruz the status of Tolen's proposal in terms of available
land and if TPC has looked into it. He replied that at the moment they are
only dealing with the lease of the land, and the legislative concurrence. He
said he is sure Mr. Tolen will adhere to any building requirements.

Lujan then asked Cruz if the Governor has cleared with the various agencies
to see if any of them would need this property. Cruz answered that this had
been done in a previous Bordallo administration.

Lujan asked Tolen if he will be excavating into the cliffline. He said he

would meet all regulations and guidelines and construct necessary retaining
walls.for complete protection.

Lujan commented going back to Edwards and Martin and their property
lines, if their property is out to the edge of the cliff. Martin said there was
presently a bill in Committee to acquire the land that would take their

! property right up to the line adjoining Tolen's land, but that the bill is still
pending.




T —

Tolen said he had worked on clearing the land for about eight months but
was told to cease, that it would be illegal to continue work on it at that point..
He said he will have another six months of clearing work on it to level off the
area. He said it was an old Hawaiian Rock dump and is full of steel in
concrete.

Lujan remarked to Cruz that everything seems clear as far as the
government;'s concerned and there has been Governor's concurrence going
back as far as 1985. She asked the lease agreement as to cost per month or
per year. Cruz said the contract lease agreement is based on the land value
determined in 1986. The value was set at the time of the Ypao road
expansion and was an agreement reached by both parties.

Lujan then asked Tolen if his museum is to have artifacts and cultural
materials of the island. Tolen said that many people have asked why he has
$0 many guns in his museum, but that he wants to make sure he is giving
the people enough for their money and he is going to have every time in it
that he can possibly put in it

Senator Ted Neison asked Tolen if he has a proposed sketch or preliminary
plans. Tolen replied he does but not with him. He said he is going to wait to
hire an architect when the lease is confirmed, because he spent so much
money already. Nelson asked when he first applied. Tolen answered in
1984 in the Bordallo administration.

Nelson asked what happened to his flea market project in upper Tumon.
Tolen said it went broke when the vendors refused to pay the tariff fee (the
Japanese operator's $10 fee to bring in the tourists with no guarantee of
sales.) Tolen said 85 Mom and Pop market huts went broke. He said he was

the only one who stayed solvent, but the leaseholder went broke and he had
to move out.

Nelson said his concern is erosion of the cliff. That there is nothing to protect

- from a future landslide in that area, He is not sure how Public Works or why
- they were allowed to dig in that far into the cliff without any retaining wall

to safeguard the people at the top. He said he fears that over the years, the
weather, the rainfall, the erosion will send jt tumbling down. He said it




bothers him that TPC has been issuing variances for businesses without
requiring ample parking space.. He asked Tolen how many square meters
are they talking about. Tolen said 26: 26 hundred square meters, but only
1800 is usable because they have to make a slope back into the cliffline.

Nelson asked Cruz what the current price per square meters in that area.
Cruz said it ranges between $225 to?i 17 per Sq. meter. "If you're talking
about property on the beach area the current market value is more like
$800 per Sq. meter. He said in some instances, Japanese investors are
willing to pay $200 per Sq. meter On the other side where all the condos
are, the current price is about $425 per square meter. Nelson asked the
price of the area that Tolen was trying to acquire. Cruz said the last
transaction he recalls was James Moylan;s property which sold for $900 per
square meter. Nelson asked if the current lease being proposed was based
on 1986 market value. Cruz said that was the value determined at the time
of the sale of the San Vitores road.and that it is only fair and appropriate
that it be negotiated at the price at that time. Nelson said that the document
they have at the hearing is the lease agreement signed by Governor Ada.
Cruz said that is the value based on the value issued by Public Works during
the expansion of San Vitores Road.. The lease now being negotiated is not the
one signed by former Governor Bordallo. Not in terms of value and
escalation. Nelson told Tolen that these matters already came up when the
bill was in the 18th and 19th legislatures and every time it came up, it was
shut down. He thinks that this is the reason it never went through.

Senator Santos stated for the record that the proposed lease agreement
between the government of Guam and Tolen was first referred to the
Legislature in early 1986. Santos said he happened to be Chairman of
Housing at that time, but six months later there was a switch and the
committee went to Senator Bordallo. The bill was then in Bordallo's
committee from ‘86 to '88. He said it appeared the problems at that time are
the same as the ones encountered now; the cost factor and the problem with
digging into the cliff and endangering the residents above.




Cruz admitted that was true but Tolen had been waiting all this time and the
government had failed to act, and that it was only fair that the price agreed
on at that time, still stand. This was fair market value in 1986,

Santos asked if he had provided the committee with the difference between
the fair market value of 1986 and that of 1989, Cruz said he had not but
that he is sure it is quadrupled at this point. He said he would provide the
committee with that information.and let them decide what is fair.

The Chairman asked Tolen what the original lease was negotiated for. Tolen
said approximsately $4,500 a year, but it has now moved up to $18,000. He
said he had done quite a bit of excavating while the government ws making
up its mind and that his equipment has been sitting there all this time.
Chairman asked Tolen the estimated value of his collection. Tolen replied
that an interest in Saipan which is trying to get him to take the collection
there, has estimated it as in excess of 1 billion dollars.

Mr. Edwards remarked that Tolen was right.. the equipment has been sitting
there all this time and it is unsightly. He said he would like to see the
equipment moved even if it meant the leasing of the land.

The chairman said the big questions seems to be the buffer zone and the

safety of the residents and buildings on top of the Cliff. Tolen answered that

he would certainly not do anything that might bring down the cliff on top of
his own enterprise.

Edwards said he would be satisfied if Tolen follows proper procedures.

There being no further questions, the Committee adjourned.
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DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

AGANA GUAM 96910

April 13, 1989

Honorable Senator Gordon Mailloux

Chairperson, Committee on Housing
and Community Development

P.0. Box CB-1

Agana, Guam 96910

Reference: Bill No. 567 (Cor)
Dear Mr. Chairperson and Members of this Committee:

In view of the fact that the above referenced Bill is introduced
at the request of the Governor, my presence before this Committee
is merely to reiterate the position of the Governor in this regard.
With this in mind, we fully endorsed passage of said Bill.

We are certain at this point in time that all pertinent documents

were forwarded to the attention of this Committee. Nevertheless,
I stand ready to answer any questions with respect to the case of

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to voice our views on
this bill.

Sincerely yours,

OSE H/é€g§i5§7////

Administrator, Land Management
Programs/Overseer of the
Department




Guam Historical Museum

- P.O.BOX 3489
Agana, Guam USA 96910
Phone: (671) 477-8191/472-5611
Telex: 300-6319
Fax: (671) 472-8171

: : . April 12, 1989
From the desk of:

%/na’a Godiise

SEN. GORDON MAILLOUX
20th Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam 96910

HAND DELIVERED

Dear Sen. Mailloux:
Sending you another copy of the lease agreement .
per your request.

HAVE A GOOD DAY.

Curator

Attachment




Guam Historical Museum

P. O. Box 3489
Agana, Guam USA 96910 477-2123
Phone: (671) 477-8191
. PN B
April 12, 1989 Telex: 300-6319

Fax: (671) 472-8171

SEN. GORDON MAILLOUX

Chairman

Committee on Housing & Community Development
20th Guam Leguslature

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Sen. Mailloux: RE: BILL 567

At the present, I do not intend to testify but I will be present along
with the curator of the museum to answer any questions that may arise.

We do not anticipate any problems with this bill since it has been
approved by three (3) attorney generals and three (3) times approved by
governors (twice by Governor R. Bordallo and once by Governor Ada) and
being submitted now by Governor Joe Ada.

I would like to include July 29th letter from AG, Ref: LEG 8700869

as a basic synopsis of the problems that we have had. Also we would

like to include GVB's recommendation and the Dept. of Commerce recommend-
ation. I'm working on recommendations from DOE and CAHA.

I thank you for your support on this bill.

Kind Regards in Conveyance,

A I

JAMES B. TOLAN
Owner

Enclosures 3
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MAR 3 1 1989

The Honorable Gorden Mailloux - \4/
jgii. Chalrman, Committee on Housing and : ﬁ' g ¢
mg % Community Development /7L/5‘
i Twentieth Guam Legislature ANy e g ' <5§¢;§2

7P, 0. Box CB-1

- Agana, Glam 96910 | M W~
i ;Dear Senator Mailloux:

It hés been brought to our attentien that Mr. James Td{:; wishes to

@;nui; lease government land located across from Ipao Beach for a "Guam Museun" )
a;meto be operated as a private enterprise. —
e i :

. -We applaud Mr. Tolan's efforts and concern for historic preservation and
enhancement and support the grarnting:of the lease. Especially in 1light

" . of his agreement to allow ali schens tours into the museum free of
. charga.

~In order to not create any confusion between Guanm's national museum we
%eqn. request that Mr. Tolan give consideration to renaming his museum, which
Y i now called the "Guam-Museun'.. We alsoc ask that the legislature

¢ request Mr, Tolan to .include in the leage agrsement a provision to allow

reasonable access to ‘the many important arti'facts ‘from Guam's past to

historians, archaaologfﬁta, ethnologists and other scientists seeking to
study our island's past. ‘

Furthermore, if Mr. Tolan uses the word "museum" in the name of thig
enterprise, we ask that some provision be included to guarantee historic

#r |7 accuracy in the presentation of each artifact in terms of itsg place or

- -~ origin, gdate, use and other explanations used in the interpretive

displays. A proportion of items carried in Mr. Tolan's museum are not
from Guam's past and we wish to insure that visitors, students and other
residents of Guam do not misinterpret those items as being part of
Guam's past. The Micronesian Area Rasearch Center, the Department of
Parks and Recreation or the Guam Museun might be able to provide

assistance to Hr. Tolan to insure that his displays are historically
accurate. ’

In any country or state, the presence of a major national museum is
considered an essential and pPrimary attraction for visitors and
residents., It is a sourca of pride and a means to educats pecple on the

Rl Gl TR TN TRy v "
D GOVIRNMENT ZRPERED . !
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development of a location and its people. Unfertunately, the current
situation, whereby a private individual's museum is able to house more
artifacts than the public museum is a sad state and a poor reflection of
the importance we, as a people and as a government, place on
preservation, respect and understanding of our past,

Historic preservation, enhancement and promotion has long been an area
that should be given more emphasis in our visitor industry.
Reconstruction of historic buildings, interpretive displays, accessible
and highly visible historic sites provide the basis for a unique image
for our island as a tourist destination and a unique identity for our
pecple as a wholas.

It is our hope that the legislature will give serious thought to
committing funds for the construction of a new national nuseunm for Guam
to house the many artifacte from our past that are currently spread ocut
in a variety of locations for lack of an adequate facility to display
and study them under one roof. We have enclosed a copy of a proposal
from the 1988 Overall Econonmic Development Plan entitled, Pre-War

! e Regonstructio o] which would provide the type of
structure necessary to be both a major tourist attraction and an
important catalyst for historic preservation. There has been talk in
the past of utilizing the Tourist Attraction Fund to float a bond for
this project. We fully support such a project as a means to strengthen
our visitor industry and our identity.

Again, we support Mr. Tolan's lease and hope that the above concerns
about his museum will be noted in your review. Moreover, we hope we
have heightened the importance of a new national museun for Guam.

If you have any questions regarding the discussion in this letter please

refer to 0/LS/15, Tolan. Thank you for your the time and consideration
in these matters.

D T 7

Sincerely,

Enclosure

CC: Mr. Lee P. Webbar
. Publisher ‘
Pacific Daily News

P. 0. Box DN
Agana, Guam 96910
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TERRITORY OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

- -y
———— ———— - - -

ELIZABETH BARRETT-ANDERSON

Tolephone: 472-6841-4
Attorney General

Telefax: (671) 472-2493

July 29, 1987 C/1QTA6r

. ‘ a
Honorable Franklin Quitugqua /{%4/ L LEG 5T7-080 7
Speaker, Nineteenth Guam Legislature !

Post Office Box CB-1

Agana, Guam 96910
Dear Senator Quitugua:

We are in receipt of your memorandum dated July 8, 1987, in which
You requested the following information:

1. What is the current status of Mr. James Tolan's commer-
cial lease?

The commercial lease application of Mr. James Tolan for Lot
12, in the Municipality of Dededo was approved by our office
and by the Governor in early 1985. Pursuant to statute, the
lease was then submitted for concurrence to the Eighteenth
Guam Legislature. The Eighteenth Guam Legislature did not
assent, thus invalidating the commercial lease. Subse-
quently, Mr. Tolan submitted a New commercial lease agreement

which was approved by this office on July 17, 1987 and sent
to the Governor for his approval.

2. Does the Asanuma judgment affect parties not in the
lawsuit? (No As you are aware, Senator Santos brought suit
against the Governor, the Director of the Department of Langd
Management; Franklin Leong, Inc., and Asanuma Construction Ltd.
International to invalidate a commercial lease agreement because
it had not been approved by the Guam Legislature.

3. Were all companies applying for leases informed of the
Asanuma decision by the Attorney General's Office?

LudT49
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Letter to Honorable -ranklin Quituqua
July 29, 1987
Page 2

The Attorney General's Office was not in the position to
inform persons or companies applying for commercial leases of
the effect of the Asanuma decision. This office receives
lease applications after the lessee and the Department of
Land Management have reached a tentative agreement on the
location, the rate to be charged, and other items, This
office does not have knowledge of those applications prior to
this office receiving the information from DLM.

The agency that is in the best position then to inform the
lessee of the requirements is the Department of Land Manage-

ment.,
Attached is a pPrior memorandum of this office (Ref: DLM
86-0200). We pointed out in that memorandum that while it isg

the responsibility of the Prospective lessee to submit the
commercial lease to the Legislature for approval, we recom-

4, What liability does the government of Guam face if it
allowed construction on government property prior to legislative
approval for those with commercial lease applications?

a particular lease. May I just state for now that I share
your concern regarding liability.

Sincerely,

ELIZABETH BARRETT~ANDERSON

Enclosure 190284
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‘FREDERICKJ HORECKY, Attorney at Law ’ D E@@BW@@

Fourth Floor, Bank of America Building
PO. Box 4112 .~
Agana. Guam 96910 AUR 7 1085 i
472-8275/472-8403
=81 6 res NEpe

ATTORNEY GENERALS OFFICE
Attorney for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

INANDFORTHETERHTORYOFGUAM

FRANCISCO R. SANTOS, CIVIL CASE NO. 580-86

Plaintiff,
VS.

)

)

)

)

)
-RICARDO J. BORDALLO, B )
Governor of the Territory )
.of Guam, )
RUFO J. LUJAN, Director of )
- the Department of Land )
Management, )
FRANRLIN LEONG INC., and )
ASANUNMA CONSTRUCTION LTD. )
INTERNATIONAL, ' )

)

)

)

STIPULATED JUDGHENT

© Defendants,

vIt is hereby stipulated ;by and between the parties
hereto through their respective attorneys that° '
1. - The lease - entltled "Commerc1al ;Lease.'Agreenent" at-
tached nereto as . EXhlblt "A" isf 1nva11d and not blndlng on
anyone w1thout duly enacted leglslatlon speclflcally authorlzlng
this partlcular lease pursuant to Government Code Section 13008.
2. Defendants agree that they Wlll not lease, occupy, sub-
lease, or otherw1se use the real Property described herein pur—
suant to the “Commercial - -Lease .. -Agreement" attached he;g?g_?s

Exhibit "A", nor will they Pay or receive any rental amounts

bursuant to the Lease Agreement, nor in any manner act pursuant




l 27
| 28

“| DERICK ). HORECKY,

FASLRUEAg I S8

DOV IR ATETTS X a8 .70

to or.carry out the provisions of said agreement unless and un-

til it is approved by the Legislatute in accordance with Gevern-

ment Code Section 13008.

3. Each party hereto shall take nothingx\by this action and

each shall bear his ovn costs of suit.

DATED: 8 I 1 , g6 DATED:

~sebh i I Heecl, S/ T30

FREDERICK J. HORECKY JAMES’S. BROOXS .
_ Attorney for Plaintiff Attorney for Defendant & Cross-

Claimant Asanuma Construction

Ltd., Int'l. and Franklln Leong
Inc. |

| 8/8/3L
Q @A F‘omwﬁ

ROLAND FAIRFIELD!/ 5

‘Assistant Attorney General

Attorney for Defendants

Ricardo J. Bordallo and

Rufo J. Lujan

»‘;‘ ;50 ORDERED this ____;__ day of = 1986,

e i - s

JUDGE, Superlor Court of Guam

\h&u wT ENTENET




Guam Visitors Bureau
N/ Setbision Bisitan Guahan

March 28, 1989

The Honorable Gordon Mmailloux

Senator and Chairman, Committee on Housing
and Community Development

Twentieth Guam Legislature

P. 0. Box CB-1

Aganz, Guam 96910

(@]

Dear Zenctor Mailloux:

This is to provide written testimony in support of seeking
legisiative approval of Mr. James Tolan'c Commercial Il.ease
Agreement with the Goverrment of Guam. The jease agreement is for

gevernment property in Tumon for the purpose of constructing <
museum.,

As you krow, we a2t the Guar Visitors Bureau acknowledge that
we need unique tourist attractions. In addition to our clean air,
pristine waters and sandy beaches, we need other complementary

facilities which would make our island a more interesting tourist
destination.

One of ocur on-going¢ goals is to attract the more cultural-
oriented market segment by showcasing cur islands rich and
diverse cultural heritage. Cre of the most effective means to
accomplish this is through collections in a museum,

Mr. Jlames Tolan is 3 private individual who wishes to
display his extensive collections of Chamorro artifacts and cther
priceless memorzbilia rrom the great war. A highlight s his
coilection of the "ganta" 2 standard of measurement made of
various materials: brass; tin or wood inlaid with mother-of-
pearl. Although the collecticns presently on display above his

shop are impressive, much more are being stcred away due to the
lack cf display space.

Since 1984, Mr. Tolan has worked towards securing a lease
of government property in Tumon. The Administration has approved

- the lease and its execution is pending legiclative approval.

PO. Box 3520. Agana, Guam 96910

1220 Pale San Vitores Rd. Tumon, Guam 96911 . £711646-5278/9 . Cable: GUAMTOUR . Teex: 6432 . “3x 07 1846-6861
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The lionorable Cordon Mailloux
March 28, 1989
Page 2

Although we presently hzve a Guam Museum, there is no reason
to prrevent having a varied selectinn 2s is the case ia manv
places. Any metropolitan center in the United Stutes bcasts many
fine museums showcasing unique collections, mostly private!ly-
endcwed by philanthropic patrons. For Mr. Tolazn te construct a
museum o his own is indeed an unselfish act, comparable to
benefactors ¢t major museums. A nominal entrance fee would be
charged for visitors, none for children and cdiscounts for senior
citizens.

— Until such time ihat a private foundation or philanthropic
patron constructs a national museum for ocur island, it would be
in our best interests to support Mr. Tolan's plans which could ke
realized in about two vears. In this light, we wholly support Mr,
Tolan's concept and ask for legislative approval.

Thank you for this opportunity to express my views.

Very truly vours,




IX. PROJECT PROPOSALS FOR THE 1989

OVERALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN (OEDP)

A.  TOURISM (CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT)

Prewar Governor's Palsce Reconstruction Project

Project Description:

This project invelves the réconstruction of the prewar Governor's palace,
including the pre-construction excavation of the site, the architectural and
engineering design, the actual construction of the building as it stood in 1888
and replications of the original palace furnishings. The building will house the
. Guam Museum, including the administrative and research activities, and will also

depict "period rooms' as they were used in the early 1900's. It will serve to
display, preserve and enhance a significant period in Guam's historical and

Schedule: _FY 89, Fy 90, FY 91, FY 92, Fy §3

Estimated Cost:, ' $4,000,000 T e -

Funding Source: Tourist Attraction Pund, Federal

Lead Agency: Department of Parks and Recreation, Guam Visitors Bureay
Priority Level: High

Development of Underwater Trail

Project Description:’

The pufpose of this project is to establish an underwater nature trail to foster
greater public awareness of marine life, Residents and visitors alike will gain a
greater understanding of the coral reef ecosystem. Trails will be developed for
novice and advanced swimmers, As a potentia) tourist attraction, the underwater
nature trail will enhance the tourism industry economically; as well as diversify
tourist-oriented services on Guam, :

- Schedule; FY 89
Estimated Cost: $10,000 o
Funding Source: Sea Grant Marine Advisory Program, Guam Visitors Bureau
Lead Agency: Sea Grant Marine Advisory Program, Department of Parks
T and Recreation;tsham Visitors Bureau R ¢
Priority Level: " - Medium T "
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TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 547
Introduced by: Committee on Rules)

At the request oI the
Governor

AN ACT APPROVING THE LEASE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY
BY THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM TO JAMES TOLAN FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A MUSEUM.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM?

1
2

Section 1. That certain lease agreement between the
Government of Guam and James Tolan executed by the
Governor on February 21, 1989 for the following described
property:

Lot 12, Tract 111, containing an area of 2,548,71

square meters, Tumon, Muncipality of Dededo, as

— shown on Land Management Drawing No. C4-66T492
for an initial term of twenty-five years with options to

extend is approved.

.....
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Guam Visitors Bureau
./ Setbision Bisitan Guahan

March 28, 1989

The Honorable Gordon Mailloux

Senator and Chairman, Committee on Hous ing
and Community Development

Twentieth Guam Legislature

P. O. Box CB-1

Agana,—Guam 96910

Dear Senator Mailloux:

This is to provide written testimony in support of seeking
legislative approval of Mr. James Tolan's Commercial lLease
Agreement with the Government of Guam. The lease agreement is for

government property in Tumon for the purpose of constructing &
museum.

As you know, we at the Guam Visitors Bureau acknowledge that
we need unique tourist attractions. In addition to our clean air,
pristine waters and sandy beaches, we need other complementary
facilities which would make our island a more interesting tourist
destination.

One of our on-going goals is to attract the more cultural-
oriented market segment by showcasing our islands rich and
diverse cultural heritage. Cne of the most effective means to
accomplish this is through collections in a museum.

Mr. James Tolan is a private individual who wishes to
display his extensive collections of Chamorro artifacts and other
priceless memorabilia from the great war. A highlight is his
coilection of the "ganta" a2 standard of measurement made of
various materials: brass; tin or wood inlaid with mother-of-
pearl. Although the collections presently on display above his

shop are impressive, much more are being stored away due to the
lack of display space.

Since 1984, Mr. Tolan has worked towards securing a lease
of government property in Tumon. The Administration has approved
the lease and its execution is pending legislative approval.

PO. Box 3520, Agana, Guam 96910 -
1220Pale San Vitores Rd. Tumon, Guam 96911« (671)646-5278/9 =  Cable:GUAMTOUR =  Telex:6432 . Fax: (671) 646-8861
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The Honorable Gordon Mailloux
March 28, 1989
Page 2

Although we presently have a Guam Museum, there is no reason
to prevent having a varied selection as is the case in many
pPlaces. Any metropolitan center in the United States boasts many
fine museums showcasing unique collections, mostly privately-
endocwed by philznthropic patrons. For Mr. Tolan te construct a
museum on his own is indeed an unselfish act, comparable to
benefactors of major museums. A nominal entrance fee would be
charged for visitars, none for children and discounts for senior
citizens.

Until such time that a private foundation or philanthropic
patron constructs a national museum for our island, it would be
in our—best interests to support Mr. Tolan's plans which could be
realized in about two vears. In this light, we wholly support Mr.
Tolan's concept and ask for legislative approval.

Thank you for this opportunity to express my views.

Very truly vours,

<0, . CEPEDA
General Manager
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OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
UFISINAN | MAGA'LAH! 5
AGANA, CUAM G910 U S A,

I{E#Z“}\

MAR 30 1989

The Honorable Joe T. San Agustin
Speaker, Twentieth Guam Legislature
163 Chalan Santo Papa

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Enclosed for the review of the Twentieth Guanm Legislature is
a bill relative to approving the 1lease of certain real
property by the Government of Guam to James Tolan for the
construction of a museunm.

For the past several years, Guam resident, James Tolan has
patiently waited to complete a lease agreement for Lot 12,
Tract 111 in Tumon to construct a museum. A lease between
Mr. Tolan and the Government of Guam was approved by a
previous administration. However, due to litigation
involving Government of Guam lease agreements, Mr. Tolan's
request has never been fully expedited.

At the present time there does not exist a museum within the
Tumon area that depicts Guam's history or culture. Mr. Tolan
desires to construct a museum to display World War II
memorabilia, Chammorro pottery, woven baskets, Spanish
cannons and other items of interests to be viewed by our
visitors and island residents. More importantly, under
section 6 of the Commercial Lease Agreement, public and
private school children will be permitted to tour the museum
free of charge.

As you are aware, Tumon is the business nerve center of
Guam's tourist industry. Unfortunately, a majority of equity
positions in these businesses are held by off-island
concerns. I am sure you will agree Mr. Speaker, that any
opportunity to enchance local participation in Guam's tourist
industry is welcomed, and that any assistance we can provide
to enhance 1local ownership within our number one growth
industry should be encouraged.

200158



Letter to the Honorable Joe T. San Agustin
page 2

I am confident that you share similar concerns with regards
to Guam's tourism development. The expeditious action of the
Guam Legislature on this measure will be greatly appreciated
not only by myself, but also by many Guam residents who
desire to directly involve themselves in the island's booming
tourism market.

Sincerely,

OSEPH F. ADA
overnor

U Y it 4 eime e



(A)

(B)

(c)

(D)

(E)

(F)

TRANSACTION ANALYSIS OF PROPERTIES

Legal Description.

Lot No. 12, Tract 111, containing an area of 2,548.71
s.m., lumon, Municlpality of Dededo, as shown on Land
Management Drawing No. C4-66T4G7,

Approved Map.

Attached copy (L.M. Drawing No. C4-66T492)

Reference Certificate of Title.

Attached copy of (Note: That Lot 12, Tract 111 is a part
ot basic Lot 5146 as shown on the Certificate ofF

Guaranteed Claim.

Proposed Commercial Lease Agreement.

Attached copy of proposed commercial Lease Agreement.

Lease Price:
$18,351.00 per annum, escalating every five (5)
years.

Required down payment:
-O- .

Current use of Property:
Vacant. :

Current Fair Market Value:
$305,845.20.

Narrative Justification.

The prospective Lesseeis offering a business project in
Tumon that will cater to the interests of Japanese

tourists and 1siand residents alike. The Lessee intends
to construct a museum to display World War II

memorabilia, Chamorro pottery, woven baskets, Chamorro
Kitchen utensils, Spanish cannons, Spanish betelnut boxes
and Sumurai swords, along with a number of other
lnteresting items. A museum of this type does not

currently exist 1in the Tumon area and will add to the

11st of tour sights for our island visitors and residents.
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Guam 26-October-28~1900

" Original
Duplicate

CERTIFICATE OF GUARANTEED CLAIM

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NAVAL GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

No legal claims rest against this estate in the record of the Island Conrt
January = . 1929

CERTIFIED: l Q , ,
’ J.C.Heck

L Attorney General

, this Seventeenth day
" /&’\
—
2%
Taddanthusen

rk of Courts

BY THESE PRESENTS BE IT KNOWN THAT THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

+ ° N . .
having complied with uall legal requirements to entitle it to claim full ownership in FEE SIMPLE for
property designated by official survey as lot Nos 5146, Agana, Suburban
caid property being described and title having been recorded as Estate No. 3925

of Agana Page Department of Rec_ords and Accounts, ‘Naval Government of Guam, on
the twenty seventhday of . December , 1928 | ‘and examination and verification of
title showing that the right in equity to cwnership of said property truly vests in the above named persons.

in Vol. Twenty one

THE NAVAL GOVERI\\IE\T OF GUAM hereby undertakes to defend =axd right of ownership of the

above named p:m::a‘on///e/ /Z" bt 3551gns etc., against all claimants whomsoever, except such liens as
may hereafter be incurred.

Given under my hand and -seal this Seventeenth

day of danuary ‘A.D., nineteen
hundred and twenty.nine in Agana, Guam. . P
R ! - // Governor of Guafn
= __THIS CERTIFICATE is entered a5 1 number 3004 " in Vel Eight '-of the Recordﬂ of Guaranteed

’."Clmms, Depwrtment of Records and Account

I\aval Government of Guam

{

Agmm Guam thxs seventeenth day of

Janua.ry

\Iemona] of Eatates A:seisments Lxens Chargec and Encumbr'm(.e-: on the lund deccrxbed in the above and

. wlthm Guarnnteed Cl.um nther than Taxes for non- p'i.yment. of whxch said propert) has not, yet been suld

-g»
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COMMRRCIAL LBASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, uade by sad between the GOVEROGNT OF GUAM,
the LESSCR, snd the LESSEE er TENANT, _JAMES TOLAX

, U.S. citizen(s), legal resident(s)

of the United States, liceased to do busimess on lusm, vhese
addressed is:

P.O. Rax 3429, Agana, Cuam 34819
WTNESSATH:

WHEREAS, the LESSIE(3), ia sccerdanco with the provisions of
Public Law 15-6:3 vhich prevides:

Sect 3. (a) XNetwithstaadiag sny previsien of law,
rale or r%%%liticn te the ceatrary, the Geversmeat of Cuam
is sutherized to lease mueat-owned preperty fer s term
aot excseding fifty (350) years for cemmercial purpeses.

(b) Ne pertien of the leased land shall bd¢ sub-leased
without the writtea csaseat of the Gevernor, as teo
ferm by the Atto GCenersl aad appreved by the Legislature
as provided in Jectien 3 of P.L. Ne. 13-41.

_{(€) All lesses shall be executed bz.thc Geveraer,
attested by the Lisutenmaat Geverner and sppreved as te
ferm by the Atterney Cemeral.

(4) A copy of every executed lesse shall be filed with
the Department of Admimistratiea.

(e) The lesse shall de reved by the Legislature as
previded in Sectien 3 of Pudlic law Ne. 12-61, and Executive
Order Me. 836,

WHEREAS, the Lesses, 41d submit em the _315en day of
____Octakerx » 19 44 , t0 the Ceverameat of Cusm, aa

spplicsatien te lease gevorameat Teal preperty deserided as fellows:

Let 12, Twact 111, centaining sa area of 1,548.71
square seters, Yumon, Hlnicipalit;.cf Do‘oio as
shown oa Land Measgsmeat Drawviag Ne. C4-64T493.
VYatey sad pewer is immediately svailadle vithia
100 feet of the preperty,

NON THEREFORE, ia considerstion of the terms, covensnts sad

CORALTIONS 5O% IUTEA 1IN LMI® svwvw, sww pwsvocw —eevw — D vme——

1. The Lesss shall de for s term begianing e=
and snding ea , vith an eptisa te remev the

l1sase for smotier tweaty-five (23) ysars wpen the ssme terss sad
__econditieas contained ia this lcaso.Ao:capting the paymeat of reat
which shall de sdjusted every five (5) years as stated ia Parsgraph 1.

Pege 1 of &
REP: DL 87-1367
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COMGRCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT - JAMES POLAN

LESSEER sball jive minety (90) deys prier netice to the LESSOR by
registered mail of LB3SAN'S decision te exercise the eptiea te remev.
2. The initial samaual reatal ameuat 1is f18 311.0a based oa the

1986 fair market rental velus of tho preperty. The Departmeat eof Land
Management Teviewed and determized the fair market value of the preperty
te be $305,845.20 ($1120.00 per square meter). Based ea this determins-
tien, the iznausl rental shall de as follows:

First Five Years = 6§ of MW stated abeve

Secend Pive Years = 8% ef PNV stated sheve

Third Five Years © 109 FNY stated adove

Feurth Five Years = 10§ of Anaual Reantal reflected on
the Third Five Years

Fifth Pive Years = 180 of Annual Reatal reflected oa
the Feurth Five Years

Commencing with the installmens of reat dus ea
and cemtinuing fer the anext five (3) yearly installments, the amnual

reatal shell be _Kishtaen Thenssnd Thres lumdzed RiftpeOne Dellass ——

(Glaasien ) per yearly iastslisent.
8. Commencing with the imstallaeat of reat dwe oa

sad comtainiag for the next five (3) yeerly installaents, the aaxusl

reatsl sksll be Wﬂw
($24,402.28 ) per yesarly iastallmeat.
. Cemmeaciang with the iastallment of reat duwe en

and continuing for the ioat five (3) yearly installmeats, the sasusl

reatal shall be _Thirsy Themsand Mixe Huadsed Rightypalive Dellase——

($3a,585.88 ) per yesrly iastsllasemt,
€. Commsacing vith the {astallment of reat due om ’

and esoatinuing fer the next five (3) yearly imstallimeats, the sanual

reatsl shall b¢ Ihirty Thras Thausand Rix NMundred Verty.ThAzoo Delless—

(331,643.08 ) por sanual isstallseat.
d. Commenging vith the instalimeant of reat duwe on ’

sad continuing for the aext five (3) yearly 1:::.11-&-1:. the aasmal

reatal shall 30 rairty.lezen Theussad-sai-Soven-Detiers——
e (832,887 22 ) yer anaual hiullnnt.

7 rAllnal reatal may be paid ia -onihly iastalinents with payweats sade
by ne later thaa the 15th of esec) meath. |

Page 12 of &



COMGRCIAL LEASE AGREBMENT - JAMES TOLAN

3. LESSEE shall pay witheut adatomeat, deduction or offset the
following:

All rteel personal property taxes, geasral and special assessments,
aad other charges of every descriptien levied oa or assessed agaiast the
premiges, improveasats, the lesscheld estats, or aay sublou:ohgld estate,

to the full exteat of i{astallments falling dus during the term. LE332R
shall meke all such psyments directly te the charging authority st least

five (3) days befere delinquency and defere ecmny fine, interest, or penalty
shall become due oT be impesed by operstion of law for their mempayment,
I1f, however, the law expressly permits the payment of say er sll of the
sbove items ia installaents (whether or mot iaterest accrues oa the un-
paid balance), LESSEN may, ot LESSHR'S electica, uwtilize the permitted
iastallsent method, bdut 3hall pay each imstallment with sny imterest
befere delinquency.

4. The purpose of this lesse {5 feor LESSEE te cemstruct
mugoym and tourist related sctivities
ia the preaises. All imprevesmeats constructed on the premises by LESSEE
as pernitted by this lesse shall Lo ewned by LESEER wntil expiratiea of
the ters or secmsr termisation of lesse. LESSIE shall net, Temeve any
imprevensats frea the promises xer waste, destrey, or medify azay impreve-
monts ¢a the premises, exsept as permitted Dy tiis lease. The perties
ceaveasat fer tbcnaolvio and all persems c¢laiming under them tint the
imprevenents are real preperty. LESSEE shall net use the premises in aay
ualswful, impreper, or offensive meaner sad shall cemply with aad edserve
all existing laws eafersed or te be eanforeced. Tto‘uso of the premises
shall de fer the specific cemmercial purpese appreved by the LBSSOR.
LASSHE, with ths appreval ef the Gevernor sad the lLegislature, may make
additienal isprevements te the premises dut ealy if such improvemsnts are
related te the imitial purpese sppreved by the lease. |

-n

e i — —— wewmpavee wwasssweEiwE WAILELN m (ZJMO. .“
rQQuitod and by Exmscutive Ovder Ne. 05-6, as smeanded, for the purpoOse
nextiened uader paragraph ¢ of this sgroement. LESSOR agrees te assist

LISSER in securiag permits te the exteat sllowed by law aad regulatioems.
é. LEISER agrees te permit all public sad private scheel tours

i;;gnitsod and saactiened by their scheel te deo adnitted free of charge.
¥alk-ia schoel childrea and manashko (seaier citiseas) be sdmitted st

Page 3 of 8



COMMERCIAL LBASE AGREEMENT - JAMES TOLAM

haelf rates; pessidly ne admission foes, Lif muscum turas out 1o e o

SUCCOss .

7. At the nermal expiratioa ef term, providsd LESSEE i3 20t thez
in defauwlt, LESBSER shall have the right te remove any or all fixtures eor
imprevements, eor betd, previded 21l resultaat lajuries te ths premises
and remaining imprevemeats are completely remedied an‘LISSBB compliss
with the LESSOR'S rvesseasble requiremonts respectiag the resuitsat sp-
pearsnge. All fixtures or imprevemsats remsiaing em the prenises after
LESSEE'S slectisn te remeve 2as expired shall become the preperty of
LESSOR. Any lien claim or security iatevest {a swgh preperty shsll re-
main the obligation of the LESSEE. LESSEE agroes te indemaify aad held
harnless against say lien or claia sgaiast such preperty reaaiaing oa
the presmisas.

$. LESSER shall held harmless LRSSOR frem aad sgaiast all attach-
meats, 1iem charges, and sll expenses resulting fream this leese.

9. LESSEE shall met sell, assign, mortgage er traasfor ia sayvay
this lsasehold er say rights or Iimterest therein er crests a security ia
the pudlic lsad leesed. The LESSEZ mey sudlet, previded it receives
the sppreval of beth the Geverner aad Legislaturs.

10. Thers shall be me éiscriminatiom sgaiast the use sad enjeyment
of the leased promises aer shall thers be amy pelicy vhich supports or
discriminates against sayess sceerdiag te rTace, coler, creed, natieasl
origin or religies,

11. LESSER shall indemaify, defend sad held the LESSOR harmiess
sgaiast say claia eor ann:l by thisd perseas fer less, 1iadility or
dasmage, including claims for preperty damage, perssnsl injury ev wreang-
ful desath arisia; out of :ay secideat on tha leased prtnilto.

34, nnran;.ou‘ cne tnrl. at LE3SEN'S SOle cnst ane nxpcasc. bESSED
shall Xeop or cause te bo lept eaferced, for the mutual deasfit of LESIOR
end LESSEE, comprehensive bread ferm gemersl pwblic 1liability iaswrasce
against clains aand 1iability fer persenal injury, destd, ov preperty
ﬁﬁgnn;s arising frem the use, occupansy, disuse, ev colditioi of the pre-
'iiscs. improveneats, of adjeining areas or ways, previdiag pretectica of

Page 4 of &



COOERCIAL LIASE ACREBMENT - JAMES TOLAM

at lesst One Hundred Theusand Dellars (§100,000.00) fer dedily iajury or
desth to any ome persoa, at least Fifty Thousand Dellsrs (§58,000.00) for
any ene accideat or occurance, axd st least Fifty Theusand Dellars
($50,000.00) fer property damage.

13, In case the LESSOR shall, vitdeut any fault en its part de made
a party te say litigstion cemmencod by or sgaimst the LASSOR, a8ll cests
aad expessss incurred by the LBSSOR shall be psid by the LESSAE, its heirs
aad/er assigas.

14. The LESSOR shall have a 1liea ea all the buildings and impreve-
monts placed oz the said premises by the LESSEE, om sll preperty kept or
used ea the premises, whother the same is sxeapt frem exscutioam or aet
and om the reats of all imprevessnts sad duildings sitmated on said pre-
mises for all swel cests, atterney's fees, reat reserved, feor all taxes
snd sssessments paid by the LESSOR ea dehalf of LESSKR and fer the pay-
neat of 2ll neney a3 previded {a this lease te do paid by LESSRE, and
suth liean_shall cemtinue watil the mmeunts due srs paid.

1S. 1f the LESSEE shall fail te yield er pey such reat at the
tine and ia the asaner deserided ia Parsgraph 1 or shall deceme dank-
Tupt, or shall adasdea the said premises, or if this lease and the
premises shall be attached or ethervise be taken by eperatios of lavw,
or 1if say assigmmeat be mads of the LESSIE'S preperty for the bDemefit
of crediters, or shall fail te edserve or perfora aay of the ceavenaats,
terns and cenditiens herein coatained and ea its part te Yo ehserved
sad perfeormed, LESSOR shall se netify Dy persensl service, registered
mail or cortified msil te the LE3SAS st its 1ast known asddress. 1If
swch breach eor dofanlt shall continwe fct.a peried of ninety (90) days,
upon notificatien, LRSSOR may at enee Te-cater such premises er aay part
thereef and wpen or witheut sweh entry, st its sptiem, termimate tiis

3 memam A"“"‘ o »rﬁm&Mlam e mmee aﬁk,p.n W e A oRA AT :;,

“ gy e R .

Tears or reat or for eay procoodla; o? other breech of comtract. In
the oveat of such torminatien, sll duilding sad imprevemeats thereen
shall rexain and deceme the preperty of the LESSOR.

16, 1If at aay time duriag the term of this lease, c-y“pittton of
the preaises sheuld be condemaed for public purpeses by the GCeverameat
of Cuan or aay ethar geverameatal agesey or ssbdivisien thereef, the
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COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT - JAMES TOLAM

seatsl shall be reduced ia propertisa to the value of the preaises
coadeamed. The LESSOR shall be entitled te receive frem the ceademming
autherity the propertiocnate valus of the LIISIE'S permsneat imprevements
se taksn in the proportiom that it bears te the nmexpired term of the
lease, taking iﬁto acceuat the deprecisted value of the improvessats,
provided that the L2SSEI asy, ia the slteraative, rezeve aud relocats
its isprovemsnts to the remsindsr of the lands eecnpioé by LESSZE. The
LESSRE shall not by reasea of such cendemmatiom de smtitle to say claim
against the LES30R for the condemnation of the lsassheld iaterest and
all compensstics shall de paysble or te be paid fer er o acceuzt of
the lessehold interest by reasen of such cendemastion shsll de rayable
to sad be the sele proverty of the LESSOR., The sdove rights of the
LESSZE shell aet ba exclusive of sny ether te which LESSEE may be ea-
titled by lav. Where the porties se taken remders the remsiasder un-
suitable for the uses or use for which the land was lessed, the LB33ER
shall have the optiea to surrender tiis lease and be discherged and

relieved from say further liadility, previded, that LISSEE asy remeve
ths permanent isprovessnts coastructed, orected asad placed by it witdin
such Tesasoaatle peried &3 say be sllewed by the LL33OR or the cendemaing
sutherity, whichever peried is lsast.

17. The LESSOR shall Mave the right te itself aad te the ageats
sad reprssentatives of the Cevermmeat, ia which said lessed pr;ltsoo are
situated, to eater sad cross smy portien of said lessed land fer the
purpess of perferaiag say public or efficisl duties: provided, hewever,
ia the exercise of sueh rights, the LASSOR shall not uaressvasdly iater-
fere with the L2SSUB'S use and enjoyment of the premises.

18, LiESSCA pserves the right te enter the LESSER'S leased pre-

perty for the purpese of matataiaing or adding p-hllc utilities.

" -~ ~ .
~v wvvv‘rbuuiu Cd W -y -

mmem Lt T ot ot Aear
of any bresch by the LESSED of any term, conveasat or ceaditien of this
lease, nor of the LISSOL'S right te declare and enferce 3 forfelture for
any swch bresach by the LESSEE ef sny term, ceaveasnt or conditiem of this
lease, and for the fallure of the LESSOR te imsist upen strict perfera-

D —

‘sace of any sueh term, ceavenaat or candition or te exercise amy optien
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COMGRCIAL LEASE ACREBEMENT - JAES TOLAM

hereia conferred in any ome oT meTe lastaaces, shall net be comstrued
as & waiver or relimquishment ef aay ters, cenvenant, coadition ov
optien.

13. MNotwithstanding aay srevision centained ia this leass to the
contrary, vherever spplicadle, the LESSOR may for geod causs shewa {s
writing, 2llow sdditionsl time beyond the time er times specified hersin
to the LISSFE §= vhich to corply, obgerve and perfern iny of the terms,
coaditions end Cemvinants contsined herein,

21. LESSEE shall anrually submit te the Depsrtment of Land Manage-
meat oa the sumiversary of this lease & finsncial statement and repeTt
settiang ferth ia detail the use, improvements snd income dorived from
the property in s ferm as prescribed by the LEZSOR.

33. All of the abeve temms, conditions snd cevensats, izcluding
the provisiens eof Executive Order Ne. 13-6, as smeaded, shall Ve enferced
by the Directer of Lazd Managemest or his sutherised representatives.

Dete: //[;éié‘ sZ

TERRITORY OF
CITY OF AGANA

Oa this 9'5%:b day of . 19 S, vefere me,
JANE T. ATOIGUY, & Ketary Pudili, perseas appes . L.C. CASTRO,
Asting Dirscter of Land leaagement, known me te be the persea whese

asme is subscribed te the withia instrument; aad scknowledged te me
that he sxtcuted the same. :

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, I have hereumte affized ny asme sad official
sesl im Agsaa, Guem, the dsy sud yesT first sdeve writtem.

(ZEEE; T:)f Cli:[;gkd.%§;*~J
‘ry.!ubllc

In aad fov the Territery eof Cuea
Ky Cesmission Expires!
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LESSEA:

Y e

Dete:s  / ~2 2 -87

ACKROWLADGMENT
TERRITORY OF .8
CITY OF AGAXA
On this 23.. .0 day of , 19 Y9, befere me,

JAXE T. ATOIGUY, a Hetary Pudlic, pers y sppeared JAMES TOLAN,
knewn to e ts be the perseam whese nane is sudscrided te the withia
fastrumeat; and scknevledged te me that he executed the same.

IN WITNBSS WHEREGF, I have herounte affixed my nsme snd official
seal iz Agana, Cuam, the day and year first asdeve writtea.

_ \ﬂé.;_bm

in II‘ for the Territery of Guam
My Commissioen Expires: uzu/u

LESSOR:
_ mr.of Ouem
o F
Dete: EB 21 1989
ATTRSTED: APPROYID:
FIXRX YLK IO JAKNETY-ARDEISOR
LhSmEen gk GITLSFTOT SLTiind, Tiinill
D".‘ :’:-"-'. Ao R D.“t CQ’/O—SG/'
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Introduced

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE "
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session APR 10 '89

Bill No.:kéz
Introduced by: Committee on Rules\

At the request of the
Governor

AN ACT APPROVING THE LEASE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY
BY THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM TO JAMES TOLAN FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A MUSEUM.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

1 Section 1. That certain lease agreement between the

2 Government of Guam and James Tolan executed by the

3 Governor on February 21, 1989 for the following described

4 property:

5 Lot 12, Tract 111, containing an area of 2,548.71
6 Square meters, Tumon, Muncipality of Dededo, as
7 shown on Land Management Drawing No. C4-66T492

8 for an initial term of twenty-five years with options to

9 extend is approved,



